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October 31, 2025 
 
 
Honorable Greg Abbott, Governor 
Honorable Kelly Hancock, Acting Texas Comptroller 
Jerry McGinty, Director, Legislative Budget Board 
Lisa Collier, State Auditor 
 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
We are pleased to submit the annual financial report of the Texas State Securities 
Board for the year ended Aug. 31, 2025, in compliance with Texas Government Code 
Annotated, Section 2101.011, and in accordance with the requirements established by 
the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. 
 
Due to the statewide requirements embedded in Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) 34, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the accompanying 
annual financial report to comply with all the requirements in this statement. The financial 
report will be considered for audit by the state auditor as part of the audit of the State of 
Texas Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR); therefore, an opinion has not 
been expressed on the financial statements and related information contained in this 
report. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Derek Lauterjung at (512) 305-8321. Thank 
you for your time, consideration, and service. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
    
   Travis J. Iles 
   Securities Commissioner 
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 STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
Exhibit I – Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Assets – Governmental Funds 
August 31, 2025 

  General 
Funds 

 
ASSETS                          
        Current Assets:   
           Cash and Cash Equivalents:   
            Cash in State Treasury     840.00 
            Legislative Appropriations       1,034,351.27 
        Total Current Assets    1,035,191.27 
   
        Non-Current Assets:   
             Capital Assets Note 2:   
                  Depreciable:   
                      Furniture and Equipment   
                        Less Accumulated Depreciation                          
                  Amortizable:   
                      Computer Software-Intangible   
                        Less Accumulated Amortization   
                      Right To Use Asset - Buildings   
                        Less Accumulated Amortization   
        Total Non-Current Assets                    0.00 
Total Assets      1,035,191.27 
   
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES   
    Liabilities:   
        Current Liabilities:   
            Accounts Payable  95,134.40 
            Payroll Payable  739,934.86 
            Other Current Liabilities  1,795,972.01 
            Employees Compensable Leave (Note 5)  0.00 
            Right to Use Lease Obligations                     0.00                 
        Total Current Liabilities                 2,631,041.27 
   
        Non-Current Liabilities:   
            Employees Compensable Leave (Note 5)   
            Right to Use Lease Obligations   
        Total Non-Current Liabilities                     0.00 
   Total Liabilities       2,631,041.27 
   
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT   
    Fund Balances (Deficits)   
        Assigned  0.00 
        Unassigned   217,331.62 
        Unreserved/Undesignated  0.00 
        Other Changes    (1,813,181.62) 
    Total Fund Balances    (1,595,850.00) 
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances      1,035,191.27 
   
GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS   
 Net Assets:   
        Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt   
        Unrestricted   
Total Net Assets   
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 UNAUDITED 
 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
  
 

 

 STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
Exhibit I – Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Assets – Governmental Funds 
August 31, 2025 

Capital  
Assets  

Adjustments 

Long-Term 
Liabilities 

Adjustments 

 
Other 

Adjustments 

Statement 
Of 

Net Assets 
    
    
    
   840.00 
        1,034,351.27 
     1,035,191.27 
    
    
    
    

110,413.64   110,413.64 
(83,124.65)   (83,124.65) 

    
9,073.80   9,073.80 

 (9,073.80)    (9,073.80) 
536,406.09   536,406.09 

 (332,605.29)    (332,605.29) 
   231,089.79      231,089.79 
   231,089.79      1,266,281.06 

    
    
    
    
   95,134.40 
   739,934.86 
 722.48  1,796,694.49 
   526,294.87    526,294.87 
         74,675.24          74,675.24 
       601,692.59     3,232,733.86 
    
    
   410,459.13    410,459.13 
       141,658.61        141,658.61 
       552,117.74        552,117.74 
    1,153,810.33    3,784,851.60 
    
    
    
   0.00 
   217,331.62 
   0.00 
     (1,813,181.62) 
     (1,595,850.00) 
    
    

    
    

231,089.79   231,089.79 
 (1,153,810.33)  (1,153,810.33) 
      (2,518,570.54) 
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 UNAUDITED 
 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
  
 

 
 STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 

Exhibit II – Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balances/Statement of Activities – Governmental Funds 
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2025 

  General 
   Funds 

 
REVENUES                          
     Legislative Appropriations:   
        Original Appropriations (GR)  9,544,626.00 
        Additional Appropriations  1,821,042.17 
     Licenses, Fees and Permits  (1,770,491.02) 
     Interest, Dividend, & Other Income  0.00 
     Sales of Goods and Services  0.00 
    Other          (3,081.00) 
Total Revenues     9,592,096.15 
   
EXPENDITURES   
     Salaries and Wages  7,273,244.74 
     Payroll Related Costs  1,935,292.86 
     Professional Fees and Services  241,519.68 
     Travel  129,278.07 
     Materials and Supplies  200,422.67 
     Communication and Utilities  190,946.39 
     Repairs and Maintenance  (30,778.37) 
     Rentals and Leases  34,514.94 
     Printing and Reproduction   935.50 
     Other Expenditures  58,271.91 
     Debt Service – Principal - Leases  110,818.19 
     Capital Outlay          28,275.00 
Total Expenditures/Expenses   10,172,741.58 
   
   
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues   
     Over (Under) Expenditures     (580,645.43) 
   
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)        
     Increase In Obligations – Leases  0.00 

Appropriations Lapsed / Backouts / Restatements  (1,235,616.77) 
     Legislative Financing Sources           3,080.58 
Total Other Financing Sources (USES)  (1,232,536.19) 
   
   
   
   
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT - FUND BALANCES   
Fund Balances, September 1, 2024  217,331.62 
    Net Change in Fund Balances  (1,813,181.62) 
Fund Balances, August 31, 2025   (1,595,850.00 
   
GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT - NET POSITION   
Net Position, September 1, 2024   
    Net Change in Net Position   
Net Position, August 31, 2025   
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 UNAUDITED 
 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
  
 

 
 STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 

Exhibit II– Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
 Balances/Statement of Activities – Governmental Funds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2025 
Capital  
Assets  

Adjustments 

Long-Term 
Liabilities 

Adjustments 

Statement 
Of 

Activities 
   
   
  9,544,626.00 
  1,821,042.17 
  (1,770,491.02) 

  0.00 
  0.00 
          (3,081.00) 

0.00 0.00    9,592,096.15 
   
   
 42,604.19 7,315,848.93 

  1,935,292.86 
  241,519.68 
  129,278.07 
  200,422.67 

  190,946.39 
  (30,778.37) 
  34,514.94 
  935.50 
 (217.46) 58,054.45 

 (110,818.19) 0.00 
  (28,275.00)                  0.00                0.00 
  (28,275.00)     (68,431.46)  10,076,035.12 

   
   
   

    28,275.00       68,431.46    (483,938.97) 
   
   

0.00 0.00 0.00 
(117,644.94) 0.00 (1,353,261.71) 

                0.00                 0.00           3,080.58 
(117,644.94) 0.00 (1,350,181.13) 

   
   
   
   
        
  217,331.62 
  (1,813,181.62) 
    (1,595,850.00) 
   
   

   320,459.73   (1,222,241.79)      (901,782.06) 
   (89,369.94)        68,431.46        (20,938.48) 
   231,089.79   (1,153,810.33)      (922,720.54) 

    (2,518,570.54) 
   
   

 
4 



 UNAUDITED 
 

 
  
 
 
The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
Exhibit VI – Combined Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets 
Fiduciary Funds 
August 31, 2025 
 
 
 
 

  Agency 
Funds 

(Ex J-1) 
 
 

ASSETS   
 
                        

        Cash in State Treasury  840.00 
________ 

Total Assets       840.00 
   
   
LIABILITIES 
 
 

  

        Payroll Deduction / Return Liability  840.00 
________ 

Total Liabilities       840.00 
 
 
 
 

NET ASSETS 
 
 

  
 

          0.00                      
Total Net Assets            0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

   



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

II. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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 STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 A.  ENTITY 
 

 
The State Securities Board is an agency of the State of Texas, and its 
financial records comply with state statutes and regulations.  This includes 
compliance with the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts’ Reporting 
Requirements for Annual Financial Reports of State Agencies and 
Universities. 
 
The State Securities Board was created in 1957 pursuant to “The Securities 
Act” passed by the 55th Legislature.  This Act provides for the regulation of 
the sale of securities and the regulation of dealers, investment advisers, 
and their agents and representatives who sell securities or render 
investment advice.  The State Securities Board is responsible for 
administering and enforcing the provisions contained in the Act.  (For 
detailed information about the Board, refer to Section IV of this report.) 

 
Due to the statewide requirements embedded in Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local 
Governments, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the 
accompanying annual financial report to comply with all the requirements 
in this Statement.  The financial report is considered for audit by the State 
Auditor as part of the audit of the State of Texas Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report, therefore, an opinion has not been expressed on the 
financial statements and related information contained in this report. 

 
 B.  FUND STRUCTURE 
 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the basis of fund 
type, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. 

 
   GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
 
    General Fund (GAAP Fund Type 01) 

The General Revenue Fund is used to account for all financial 
resources of the state except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. 

 
 
 
 
 



UNAUDITED 
 

 
 

7 

 

STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
    Capital Asset Adjustment Fund Type 

The Capital Assets Adjustment fund is used to convert 
governmental fund types’ capital assets from modified accrual to full 
accrual. 

 
    Long-Term Liabilities Adjustment Fund Type 

Long-Term Liabilities Adjustment fund is used to convert 
governmental fund types’ debt from modified accrual to full accrual. 

 
     

   FIDUCIARY FUND TYPES 
 
    Agency Funds (GAAP Fund Type 09) 

Agency funds are used to account for assets the government holds 
on behalf of others in a purely custodial capacity.  Agency funds 
involve only the receipt, temporary investment, and remittance of 
fiduciary recourses to individuals, private organizations, or other 
governments. 

 
   COMPONENT UNITS 
 
   The State Securities Board has no component units. 
 
 C.  BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The basis of accounting determines when revenues and expenditures or 
expenses are recognized in the accounts reported in the financial 
statements.  The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a 
fund is determined by its measurement focus. 
 
Governmental fund types that build the fund financial statements are 
accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the 
modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the period that they 
become both measurable and available to finance operations of the fiscal 
year or liquidate liabilities existing at fiscal year-end. 
 
The State of Texas considers receivables collected within 60 days after 
year-end to be available and recognizes them as revenues of the current 
year for Fund Financial statements prepared on the modified accrual basis.  
Expenditures and other uses of financial resources are recognized when 
the related liability is incurred. 
 
Governmental adjustment fund types that will build the government-wide 
financial statements are accounted for using the full accrual basis of 
accounting.  The following activities are recognized in these fund types: 

• Capital assets 
• Accumulated depreciation 
• Unpaid employee compensable leave 

 



UNAUDITED 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 

 
• The unmatured debt service on general long-term liabilities 
• Long-term capital leases 
• Long-term claims and judgments 
• Full accrual revenues and expenses 

 
 
D. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 
 
 The budget is prepared biennially and represents appropriations 

authorized by the Legislature and approved by the Governor (the General 
Appropriations Act). 

 
 Unencumbered appropriations are generally subject to lapse 60 days after 

the end of the fiscal year for which they were appropriated. 
  
E. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES/NET ASSETS 
 
 ASSETS 
 
  Capital Assets 

 Assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an 
estimated useful life beyond one year are capitalized.  These assets 
are capitalized at cost or, if any are purchased, as appraised fair 
value as of the date of acquisition.  Purchases of assets by 
governmental funds are reported as expenditures.  Depreciation is 
reported on all “exhaustible” assets.  Assets are depreciated over 
the estimated useful life of the asset using the straight-line method. 

 
 LIABILITIES 
 
  Accounts Payable 

 Accounts Payable represent the liability for the value of assets or 
services received at the balance sheet date for which payment is 
pending. 

 
 Employees’ Compensable Leave Balances 
 Employees’ Compensable Leave Balances represent the liability 

that becomes “due” upon the occurrence of relevant events such as 
resignations, retirements, and uses of leave balances by covered 
employees.  Liabilities are reported separately as either current or 
non-current in the statement of net assets. 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
 

 FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS 
 

The difference between fund assets and liabilities is “Net Assets” on the 
government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund statements, and the 
“Fund Balance” is the difference between fund assets and liabilities on the 
governmental fund statements. 
 
 Fund Balance Components 

Fund balances for governmental funds are classified as 
nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned in 
the fund financial statements. 
 
Nonspendable Fund Balance Component 
The nonspendable fund balance includes amounts not available to 
be spent because they are either not in spendable form or legally 
or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
 
Restricted Fund Balance Component 
The restricted fund balance includes those resources that have 
constraints placed on their use through external parties or by law 
through constitutional provisions. 
 
Committed Fund Balance Component 
The committed fund balance can be used only for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by a formal action of the Texas 
Legislature, the state’s highest level of decision-making authority. 
 
Assigned Fund Balance Component 
The assigned fund balance includes amounts constrained by the 
state’s intent to be used for specific purposes but are neither 
restricted nor committed.  Intent is expressed by the Texas 
Legislature or a body (for example, a budget or finance committee) 
or official to which the governing body has delegated the authority 
to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. 
 
Unassigned Fund Balance Component 
The unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the 
general fund.  This classification represents fund balance that was 
not assigned to other funds and was not restricted, committed or 
assigned to specific purposes within the general fund. 

 
INTERFUND ACTIVITIES AND TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Agency has the following types of transactions between funds: 
 
1. Transfers: Legally required transfers that are reported when 

incurred as ‘Transfers In’ by the recipient fund and ‘Transfers Out’ 
by the disbursing fund. 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 

2. Reimbursements: Reimbursements are repayments from funds 
responsible for expenditures or expenses to funds that made the 
actual payment.  Reimbursements of expenditures made by one 
fund to another are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing 
fund and as a reduction of expenditures in the reimbursed fund.  
Reimbursements are not displayed in the financial statements. 

 
3. Interfund receivables and payables: Interfund loans are reported as 

interfund receivables and payables.  If repayment is due during the 
current year or soon thereafter it is classified as “Current”; 
repayment for two (or more) years is classified as “Non-Current.” 

 
4. Interfund Sales and Purchases: Charges or collections for services 

rendered by one fund to another that are recorded as revenues of 
the recipient fund and expenditures or expenses of the disbursing 
fund.  The composition of the Agency’s interfund activities and 
balances are presented in Note 12. 
 

 
NOTE 2: CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Changes in Capital Assets for the year ended August 31, 2025: 
Governmental Activities  
 

Depreciable/ 
Amortizable Asset Type 

Balance 
9/1/24 

Adjustments Additions Deletions Balance 
8/31/25 

Furniture and 
Equipment $82,138.64 - $28,275.00 - $110,413.64 

Less Accumulated 
Depreciation ($80,794.91) - ($2,329.74) - ($83,124.65) 

Computer Software $9,073.80 - - - $9,073.80 
Less Accumulated 
Amortization ($9,073.80) - - - ($9,073.80) 

Right To Use Asset-
Buildings $536,406.09 - - - $536,406.09 

Right To Use 
Asset-Buildings-
Amortization 

($217,290.09) - ($115,315.20) - ($332,605.29) 

Governmental Activities, 
Capital Assets $320,459.73 - $(89,369.94) - $231,089.79 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
NOTE 3: DEPOSITS, INVESTMENTS, AND REPURCHASE 

AGREEMENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
  
NOTE 4: SHORT-TERM DEBT 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
 The Agency has no long-term notes or loans payable, claims or judgments 

outstanding or pending, pollution remediation obligations, or liabilities 
payable from restricted assets. 

 
 Employees Compensable Leave 
 
 If a state employee has had continuous employment with the state for at 

least six months, the state employee is entitled to be paid for all unused 
vacation time accrued in the event of the employee’s resignation, dismissal, 
or separation from State employment.  Expenditures for accumulated 
annual leave balances are recognized in the period paid or taken in 
governmental fund types.  For these fund types, the liability for unpaid 
benefits is recorded in the Statement of Net Assets.  Both an expense and 
a liability for business-type activities are recorded in the proprietary funds 
as the benefits accrue to employees.  No liability is recorded for non-vesting 
accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits.  This obligation is usually 
paid from the same funding source(s) from which the employee’s salary or 
wage compensation was paid. 

  
 The Agency’s monetary liability for compensable future absences as of 

August 31, 2025, as computed by multiplying the ending balances by the 
year-end average hourly salary rate for all employees, were as follows: 

 
 Balance 

8-31-24 
 

Additions 
 

Reductions 
Balance 
8-31-25 

Due Within 
One Year 

Due 
Thereafter 

Right To Use 
Obligations $327,152.04 - ($110,818.19) $216,333.85 $74,675.24 $141,658.61 

Compensable 
Leave $894,149.81 $873,771.84 ($831,167.65) $936,754.00 $526,294.87 $410,459.13 

Other $939.94 - ($217.46) $722.48 $722.48 - 

Total Long-
Term 
Liabilities 

$1,222,241.79 $873,771.84 ($942,203.30) $1,153,810.33 $601,692.59 $552,117.74 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
NOTE 6: BONDED INDEBTEDNESS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 7: DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 8: LEASES 
 

LEASE LIABILITY 
 

Included in the expenditures reported in the financial statements are the following 
amounts of rent paid or due under operating lease obligations: 
 

Fund Type  Amount 
General Revenue $123,311.12 

 
Future lease payments – Primary Government / Governmental Activities: 
 

 

 
 The Agency has no lease amounts to report in the categories of Primary 

Government / Business-Type Activities or Discretely Presented Component 
Units.  

 
 
NOTE 9: PENSION PLANS AND DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 
 
 The State has joint contributory retirement plans for a vast majority of its 

employees.  The Agency participates in the plans administered by the Employees 
Retirement System of Texas.  Future pension costs are the liabilities of the 
Retirement System.  The System does not account for each state agency 
separately.  Annual financial reports prepared by the System include audited 
financial statements and actuarial assumptions and conclusions. 

  

YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL 
2026 $74,675.24 $7,556.06 $82,231.30 
2027 $65,558.56 $4,824.81 $70,383.37 
2028 $70,108.65 $1,914.65 $72,023.30 
2029 $5,991.40 $21.93 $6,013.33 
2030 $0 $0 $0 
BEYOND 2030 $0 $0 $0 
TOTAL $216,333.85 $14,317.45 $230,651.30 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
NOTE 10:  DEFERRED COMPENSATION  
 

State employees may elect to defer a portion of their earnings for income tax and 
investment purposes pursuant to authority granted in the TEX. GOV’T CODE 
ANN., Chapter 609.  Two plans are available for employees’ deferred 
compensation plans.  Each plan is administered by the Employees Retirement 
System. 

 
 
NOTE 11: POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 12: INTERFUND ACTIVITY AND TRANSACTIONS 
 
 As explained in Note 1, in the portion titled, Interfund Activities and Balances, there 

are numerous transactions between funds and agencies.  At year-end, amounts to 
be received or paid, relative to this agency, are reported as: 

 
• Interfund Receivables or Interfund Payables 
• Due from other Agencies or due to other Agencies 
• Legislative Transfers In or Legislative Transfers Out 

 
 Individual balances and activity at August 31, 2025: 
 

Current Portion Current Interfund 
Receivable 

Current Interfund Payable 

GENERAL (01) -0- -0- 

Non-Current Portion Non-Current Interfund 
Receivable Non-Current Interfund Payable 

GENERAL (01) -0- -0- 
   
 Due From Other Agencies Due To Other Agencies 
GENERAL (01) -0- -0- 

 
 
NOTE 13: CONTINUANCE SUBJECT TO REVIEW 
 
 Pursuant to the Texas Sunset Act, the Agency will be abolished effective 

September 1, 2031 unless continued in existence as provided by the Act.  If 
abolished, the Agency may continue until September 1, 2032 to close out its 
operations. 

 
 
NOTE 14: ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND BALANCES AND NET POSITION 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
 
NOTE 15: CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
  
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 16: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 17: RISK MANAGEMENT 
  
 The State Securities Board is exposed to a variety of potential civil claims resulting 

from the performance of its duties.  The Agency assumes substantially all risks 
associated with tort and liability claims due to the performance of its duties.  
Currently there is no purchase of commercial insurance nor is the Agency involved 
in any risk pools with other government agencies.  The agency does participate in 
the Statewide Automobile Insurance Program and Statewide Property Insurance 
Program facilitated by the State Office of Risk Management. 

 
 The Agency’s liabilities are reported when it is both probable that a loss has 

occurred, and the amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.   
 
 
NOTE 18: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
  
 This Agency has no special or extraordinary items to report. 
 
 
NOTE 19: THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 20: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 21: N/A 
 
 
NOTE 22: DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
 
NOTE 23: EXTRAORDINARY AND SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 This Agency has no special or extraordinary items to report. 
 
 
NOTE 24: DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE BALANCES 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 25: TERMINATION BENEFITS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 26: SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 27: SERVICE CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 28: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES  
 

(Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 29: TROUBLED DEBT RESTRUCTURING    
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 30: NON-EXCHANGE FINANCIAL GUARANTEES    
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
 
NOTE 31: TAX ABATEMENTS 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 
 
NOTE 32: GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES 
 
 (Not applicable to this Agency.) 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

III. COMBINING STATEMENTS 
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STATE SECURITIES BOARD (312) 
Exhibit J-1 – Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities 
Agency Funds 
August 31, 2025 
 
 

 
 

  
Beginning Balance 
September 1, 2024 

 
 

Additions 

 
 

Deductions 

 
Ending Balance 

August 31, 2025 
     
UNAPPROPRIATED RECEIPTS     
     
Child Support Deduction (0807) 
U/F (0807) 

    

     
ASSETS     
     Cash in Treasury $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
Total Assets $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
     
     
LIABILITIES     
     Funds Held for Others    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
Total Liabilities    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
     
     
TOTALS – ALL AGENCY FUNDS     
     
ASSETS     
     Cash in State Treasury    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
Total Assets    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
     
     
LIABILITIES     
     Funds Held for Others    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
Total Liabilities    $840.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00    $840.00 
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The Texas State Securities Board is pleased to present Leadership with the Administrator’s 
Addenda to AFR – November 1, 2025. The agency takes seriously its responsibility to provide 
quality service in an efficient and fiscally conscientious way to our stakeholders – namely our 
investors, businesses, and registrants.  
 
I. Agency Overview 
Governing Board 
The Texas State Securities Board is considered by many as the preeminent state securities 
regulator and has been long recognized as a law enforcement agency. We place a premium on 
what is important – results for our constituents. This sentiment is attributed in no small part to the 
dedicated staff’s commitment to serving our investors, businesses, and licensees – doing so in a 
fair and thoughtful; aggressive, when appropriate; accessible; and transparent way.  

The Securities Board was created with the Texas Securities Act (or the Act) by the 55th Legislature 
in 1957. The agency is overseen by a governing board comprised of five members appointed by 
Governor Abbott, with the advice and consent of the Senate, for six-year staggered terms. The 
Board establishes the policies of the agency and meets periodically to update agency rules to 
ensure that investors remain adequately protected while preventing unreasonable burdens or 
barriers on legitimate capital formation.  

The Board appoints a Securities Commissioner who serves at the pleasure of the Board and is 
charged with the administration of the Act and management of the day-to-day operations of the 
agency. Travis J. Iles was appointed as the Securities Commissioner in 2017 and has served Texas 
investors and businesses in various capacities across agency programs for the past 24 years. 

Members of the Board serving Texas as of November 1, 2025: 
Board Member City Term Expiry 
E. Wally Kinney, Chair Comfort January, 2025 
Robert R. Belt Houston January, 2029 
Melissa Tyroch Belton January, 2025 
Ejike E. Okpa II Dallas January, 2027 
David B. Montgomery Houston January, 2029 

 
Statute 
Under the requirements of The Securities Act, Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 4001.001- 4008.105, the 
mission of the State Securities Board is to protect investors.  
 
The purposes of the Act are more specifically set forth in Section 4001.002, Tex. Gov’t Code: 1) 
protect investors and, consistent with that purpose, encourage capital formation, job formation, 
and free and competitive securities markets; 2) maximize coordination with federal and other 
states’ laws and administration; & 3) minimize regulatory burdens on issuers and other persons 
subject to this title, especially small businesses. 
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A healthy and productive capital market requires the agency maintain a carefully balanced and 
measured regulatory approach. A harsh and unyielding regulatory system limits incentives for 
businesses to raise capital in Texas and creates barriers for Texas businesses to access funds 
necessary to grow their businesses and create new jobs. Conversely, an overly lenient regulatory 
system fosters an environment in which unscrupulous promoters can damage investor confidence, 
inhibit investments in the state, and erode legitimate businesses’ access to needed capital. 

Texas is an exceptionally large and robust market for securities issuers, securities dealers, agents, 
and investment advisers. Long-term customer demands for the services provided by the State 
Securities Board continue to increase, due to the strength of the Texas economy and its growing 
population.  
 
Indeed, Texas is home to the latest national securities exchange – the Texas Stock Exchange 
(TXSE). TXSE secured approvals from the Securities & Exchange Commission and the State 
Securities Board in September 2025. The agency approved TXSE as a recognized and responsible 
stock exchange on September 30, 2025.1 
 

“Texas has become the home of capital in the United States[.] Today, our great 
state is staking claim as a home of capital markets with the addition of the Texas 
Stock Exchange. This is another step that expands our financial might in the 
United States and cements our economic power on the global stage. The Texas 
Stock Exchange will ensure that businesses have access to capital and that market 
participants have more choices. Texas is the modern embodiment of the American 
Dream, where everyone has an opportunity to succeed, and the Texas Stock 
Exchange will ensure even more businesses have that opportunity.”2 

 
The public’s dependence on the securities markets to meet personal financial goals is continuing 
a trend of increasing numbers of firms and individuals seeking registration. The great majority of 
firm and individual registrants do not reside in Texas but seek registration to access Texas’ vibrant 
economy and investors.  
 
As Comptroller Hancock noted to Leadership in October 2025, the Texas revenue estimate 
“assumes continued moderate expansion in the Texas economy through the biennium. There are, 
however, potential risks to the economic outlook that warrant caution, including possible effects 
of a partial federal government shutdown of unknown duration and unresolved federal funding 
issues,…, as well as implications for credit conditions of persistent inflation…”3 The Lone Star 
State continues to be open for business. 

 
1 Orders approving TXSE as a national stock exchange – Orders Issued by SEC and by TSSB Commissioner 
approving TXSE as a Stock Exchange | Texas State Securities Board.   
2 September 30, 2024, News Release – Governor Abbott Celebrates Texas Stock Exchange At Governor’s Mansion 
| Office of the Texas Governor | Greg Abbott. 
3 Source – Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, 2026-2027 Certification Revenue Estimate – October 2025 - The 
2026-27 Certification Revenue Estimate. 
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The Texas economy also makes Texas investors an attractive target for promoters of fraudulent 
investment schemes. These contrivances divert capital that would otherwise be available for 
legitimate economic development and threaten public confidence in securities markets and 
securities professionals.  
 
Banks are robbed – it’s where the money is. The same holds true as to why so many criminal 
opportunists are attracted to the Lone Star State – to prey upon Texas investors. The ability of 
legitimate Texas businesses seeking capital to grow their businesses and create Texas jobs is held 
back by such criminal activity. Unscrupulous promoters recognize economic uncertainty and 
market losses as a “business opportunity,” making many investors more vulnerable to their 
schemes. Bad actors are adept at following media headlines and exploiting investor emotion and 
fear. 
 
Programs 
To implement the Securities Act, the State Securities Board maintains strategies for: 1) Law 
enforcement; 2) Registration of securities; 3) Registration of securities dealers, agents, investment 
advisers, and investment adviser representatives; and 4) Inspections of registered dealers and 
investment advisers. 
 
The Texas Department of Public Safety and the Federal Bureau of Investigation have decades-
long recognized our law enforcement program as a “criminal justice agency;” it maintains a 
primary focus on investigating unregistered criminal opportunists who all too often stalk our 
retirees and elderly. 

The agency’s registration and inspections and compliance programs provide key gatekeeper and 
ongoing oversight functions for those providing financial services to our investors.    
 
The Law Enforcement Program 
Since 1957, the State Securities Board has placed a premium on proactive efforts to detect and 
prevent violations of the Act, including fraud committed in connection with the sale of securities 
by unregistered dealers. The agency aggressively pursues administrative, civil, or criminal actions 
against firms or individuals who have violated provisions of the Act.  
 
In assessing the need for and type of enforcement action, consideration is given to several factors, 
including the offense, violation, or deficiency; the extent and persistence of the conduct; the harm 
to the public; cooperation in resolving the matter; efforts to mitigate harm; the history of previous 
violations; the need to deter similar conduct; and the ability to restore investor status quo and 
provide justice. The same assessments are made in our other vital programs. 
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The agency allocates significant resources to the criminal prosecution of individuals who engage 
in fraud in connection with the sale of securities, while continuing to effectively execute its other 
regulatory responsibilities.  
 
The agency refers criminal matters to district attorneys and United States attorneys in Texas. 
Agency attorneys are routinely appointed as special prosecutors to assist in drafting indictments, 
present cases to grand juries, and conduct felony trials for securities fraud and related penal 
offenses. The enforcement program is also robust in detecting and halting fraudulent schemes by 
utilizing its administrative authority. 
 
Agency financial examiners and accountants regularly perform source and use analyses of 
voluminous and complex financial records and testify as fact, expert, and summary witnesses in 
these prosecutions as a matter of course. But for the work of the law enforcement program, many 
criminal opportunists would never be brought to justice. 
 
The Act provides the agency with valuable tools – administrative, civil, and criminal – to 
effectively redress any number of schemes, no matter the form they take. The agency continues 
its effective use of these tools.  
 
Scams run the gamut – oil & gas pipe dreams, real estate subterfuges; hollow promissory notes, 
precious metals skullduggery, bunco equities, and myriad sham promotions tied to digital assets 
– to name a few.   
 
The Texas State Securities Board is proud of its leadership role among its state and federal 
regulatory counterparts.  
 
The Registration Program 
The agency’s registration staff reviews all applications to register securities for sale in Texas. The 
primary function of this review is to ensure that investors have access to full and fair disclosure 
of all material investment information to inform the investor’s decision-making process; the 
issuer and investor share in the results of the venture; prices being asked for the securities are 
reasonable; conflicts of interest are minimized; and promotional expenses are reasonable. For 
issuers seeking a multi-state registration of securities, the agency participates in a coordinated 
review program administered by the North American Securities Administrators Association 
(NASAA). Besides establishing uniform review standards, coordinated review expedites the 
registration process, saving time and money for the issuer. The agency also processes a much 
larger volume of filings to permit securities to be sold in Texas where registration is not required 
under the Act. Throughout agency programs, staff hold leadership roles within NASAA, and the 
agency maximizes resources through its active participation in the association, which provides 
numerous training and educational opportunities for agency staff at little to no taxpayer cost. 
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Besides reviewing securities registrations and filings, the registration program also reviews and 
processes the applications for registration and renewal for firms and individuals selling securities 
or rendering investment advice in Texas. This process includes a thorough examination of each 
application with an emphasis on the proposed plan of business, financial condition, and 
disciplinary history of the applicants. For the agency to maintain proper oversight, each registrant 
must timely amend its registration information when an event occurs that causes a previous 
response provided on the application to become inaccurate, such as disclosure of subsequent 
investor-initiated complaints against the registrant.  
 
The agency participates in the Central Registration Depository and Investment Adviser 
Registration Depository systems. Together, these systems, developed by NASAA, the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission, and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), 
allow dealers and investment advisers to apply electronically for registration of their agents and 
representatives in all desired states via a single form filed at a central location. Texas was a leader 
in developing these systems and Texas registrants benefit greatly by having access to the systems, 
including the ability to pay registration and renewal-related fees electronically. 
 
The Inspections & Compliance Program 
Financial examiners in the agency’s inspections program conduct periodic compliance 
examinations of the activities and books and records of registered firms. The primary focus of 
this important work is performed for firms not subject to oversight by other regulatory authorities, 
which are approximately 1500+ state-registered investment advisers. Adviser firms managing up 
to $100 million in investor assets (AUM) with main offices in Texas and securities dealers who 
are not members of FINRA fall under the agency’s direct and sole purview.4  
 
While the majority of Texas registrants work for the benefit of their clients, registrants who act 
to their clients’ detriment harm not only those investors but also foster a disparate competitive 
playing field for other registrants. Indeed, there are instances, albeit rare, where registrant 
misconduct necessitates the revocation or denial of the registrant’s license.5  
 
Of note, in the past fiscal year the agency has stood up a new, internal division – the Legal & 
Investigation Division (“LID”) – comprised of three attorneys, a senior investigator, and led by 
the Deputy Commissioner. LID’s responsibilities are designed to leverage resources and foster 
efficiencies for the registration and inspections & compliance programs and to be a primary 
liaison with the enforcement program where agency program responsibilities overlap. 
 
 

 
4 The SEC is currently considering an increase in the AUM threshold which, if increased, could increase the 
registration and inspections programs’ workload in both volume and complexity - Raising the Bar: SEC 
Evaluating an Increase in Minimum AUM Threshold for Investment Adviser Registration | Proskauer - 
Regulatory & Compliance - JDSupra.  
5 An Inspections & Compliance revocation example – Order No. IC-25-REV-05.  
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II. Agency Performance & Licensing Fee Structure  
 
Agency Performance - Fiscal Year 2025: 

 
Enforcement  

451 law enforcement investigations opened 
96.00% of law enforcement actions successful 

 
Registration 

58,473 securities registration and notice filings reviewed  
(FY24 – 58,646) (FY23 – 56,664) (FY22 – 66,002) (FY21 - 66,097)  
646,717 securities dealer, agent, investment adviser, and investment adviser 
representative registration and notice filings reviewed  
(FY24 – 611,517) (FY23 – 595,685) (FY22 – 561,849) (FY21 - 527,678) 

 
Inspections 

348 registered securities dealers and investment advisers examined 
~1500 securities dealers and investment advisers examined solely by agency 
[as of August 31, 2025] 

Deposits made to 
General Revenue 
Fund 

 
~$171,793,599.91 

Expenditures in 
administering and 
enforcing the Act 

 
~$8,264,840  

 

Licensing Structure & Fees 
The agency deposits substantial funds to the General Revenue Fund (GR) yearly. The Board has 
also been ever diligent in monitoring and reducing the fees assessed to its registrants. The Act’s 
five § 4006.001, Tex. Gov’t Code, fees must offset funds appropriated for the administration and 
enforcement of the Act. Texas Gov’t Code, Section 316.045.   
 
Since 2015, the Board has been proactive in reducing fees paid by its occupational licensees. The 
§ 4006.001.(2), (3), (4), and (5) fees, our fees pertaining to registered dealers, investment advisers, 
and their agents and representatives are at their statutory minimums. The remaining § 
4006.001.(1) fee, relating to securities registrations, was reduced by Board action in May 2018 
by 30%. 
 
Registrant Original & Renewal Fees 
Fee Description / Registrant 

Type / Statutory Citation 
Current Fee / Statutory 

Maximum 
 Fee Revenue Deposit  – 

100% 
Original Dealer/Investment 
Adviser Application:  
Act § 4006.001.(2) 

 
$75 / $100 

 
General Revenue Fund 

Dealer/Investment Adviser 
Renewal: Act § 4006.001.(3) 

$40 / $100 General Revenue Fund 

Original Agent / Investment 
Adviser Representative 
Application: Act § 
4006.001.(4) 

 
$35 / $100 

 
General Revenue Fund 
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Agent / Investment Adviser 
Representative Renewal:  
Act § 4006.001.(5) 

 
$20 / $100 

 
General Revenue Fund 

 
A measured and fair regulatory approach also requires the fees for occupational licensees be fair 
and measured. Each of these licensee fees are not only at their statutory minimum, as set by the 
77th Legislature in 2001, but also reflect 1991 registrant fee levels.  
 
The agency is proud to count its fees for securities industry professionals amongst the very lowest 
and fairest in the country. The Texas licensee costs are upright and reasonable for Texans and 
non-Texas financial service professionals alike – approximately 85% of our financial service 
professionals reside outside of the state but seek access to our best-in-class economy and 
investors. This attributable to the business environment fostered by Leadership. 
 
III. Agency Turnover 
The State Auditor’s Office turnover analyses for agencies have shown continued attrition over a 
number of years, specific to the agency. The following tables and charts reflect the challenges 
faced by the agency due to continued turnover and persistent difficulties in attracting new team 
members. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Employee Turnover FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Statewide Turnover Rate in SAO Report 18.00% 17.60% 18.60% 19.30% 20.30% 18.60% 21.50% 22.70% 18.70% 16.50%
Art. 8 Turnover Rate in SAO Report 10.60% 12.10% 11.80% 12.70% 12.70% 11.00% 11.10% 14.70% 12.00% 10.00%
Statewide Fin Ex Turnover in SAO Report 13.50% 13.50% 9.00% 12.20% 10.50% 12.30% 9.40% 15.40% 12.60% 11.10%
Statewide Atty Tunover in SAO Report 10.10% 9.40% 10.80% 10.40% 11.80% 8.70% 11.80% 14.10% 10.50% 11.20%
SSB Total Agy Turnover Rate in SAO Report 12.40% 20.80% 11.40% 19.60% 14.50% 15.10% 16.20% 19.00% 13.90% 16.90%
SSB Fin Ex Turnover 19.51% 10.53% 5.71% 18.92% 14.71% 12.82% 20.51% 25.64% 20.00% 20.00%
SSB Atty Turnover 4.55% 9.52% 11.11% 5.26% 15.79% 10.53% 19.05% 15.79% 11.11% 18.75%
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Legal profession turnover has been costly to institutional knowledge as well and underscores the 
need to develop the bench in advance. 
 

 
 
Turnover challenges continue to persist and present real obstacles to the agency in its ability to 
efficiently serve its stakeholders.  
 
Current staffing levels are at approximately 81 full-time employees. In FY 2015, the agency was 
staffed with 97 FTEs. The following chart provides additional context to turnover challenges. 
Valuable appropriations received during the 88th and 89th Legislative Sessions have provided 
much needed resources to help address staffing levels to better position the agency to effectively 
execute its core responsibilities. 
 
Complexity and volume are the primary differences in agency work over the past decade.  
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Agency FTE Count Summary - Source – SAO Reports 

 
 
The agency appreciates the meaningful appropriations provided by the 88th and 89th Legislatures. 
 
Persistent inflation exacerbates staffing difficulties, particularly in Austin where the cost of living 
can be charitably described as taxing and appropriations will continue to be key to the agency’s 
effective delivery and performance of its responsibilities to stakeholders.  
 
To compound present circumstances, ~22% of our team is or will become eligible for retirement 
by August 31, 2027 (~17% of these team members are currently eligible for retirement). Some of 
these retirements are imminent and will wash out institutional knowledge. An agency challenge 
in coming years will be the task of growing talent to rebuild the “bench” with seasoned team 
members to take on leadership and management responsibilities. Employee Agency Service – 
Source – Comptroller’s CAPPS 2025: 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

97.4 92.1 88.1 82.1 84.3 86.6 80.6 79.3 79.3 83.3
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IV. Agency Deposits to General Revenue 
 

Securities Board Deposits to the General Revenue Fund 
FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

$191,610,086.51 $194,222,439.13 $154,005,983.01 $160,542,556.01 $171,793,599.91 
 

Sunset Advisory Commission 
The agency was pleased to report fulsome implementation of Sunset management action items 
and statutory changes during the 86th Legislature.  
 
Sunset Advisory Commission Staff in their report: 
 

• [T]he State Securities Board plays a critical role in protecting Texas residents from 
fraudulent or negligent practices by securities professionals and criminal opportunists. 

 

• The agency is the state’s expert on enforcing state and federal securities laws and it 
cannot easily or quickly replace the expertise of seasoned financial examiners and 
attorneys. 
 

• [A]s the agency’s workload increases and criminals constantly create new schemes to 
defraud the public, the agency and the state could feel the effects of the agency’s struggle 
to retain qualified staff. 

 
• While the board is a well-run agency that contributes $150 million in excess fee revenue 

to the state through its regulation, its greatest long-term challenge is…the loss of the 
staff’s cultivated expertise to higher paying national regulators.6 

 
V. Agency Rulemaking 
During fiscal 2024, the agency completed its seventh rule review cycle pursuant to § 2001.039, 
Tex. Gov’t Code. The agency’s rule review process exceeds statutory requirements. 
 
The 89th Legislature passed SB 14 concerning agency rulemaking. The agency looks forward to 
working with the Texas Regulatory Efficiency Office to ensure agency rules continue to be 
narrowly tailored, efficient, and cost effective. 
 
 
 

 
6 State Securities Board Staff Report – June 2019, Summary of Sunset Staff Recommendations, Page 1 (pdf pg. 17) 
https://www.sunset.texas.gov/public/uploads/files/reports/State%20Securities%20Board%20Staff%20Report%20w
ith%20Final%20Results.pdf. 
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VI. No Significant Changes to SSB Policy 
The agency is pleased to report there have been no significant changes to policy. The agency has 
an excellent Board that is wholly committed to guiding staff in our execution of protecting 
investors; being fair, firm, and friendly with industry; and contributing, in our small part, to the 
Texas economy through a measured and thoughtful regulatory approach. 
 
The Board continues its good work in directing agency policy through quality leadership under 
Chair Kinney. The entire Board’s engagement, oversight, enthusiasm, and public service for the 
agency’s important work is deeply appreciated by their team. 
 
VII. Significant Changes in Service Delivery 
The SSB reports no substantive changes to its performance of statutory responsibilities. The 
agency’s scope of work across programs has continued to increase in terms of volume and 
complexity, and the agency continues to leverage and enhance the use of technology to enhance 
efficiencies. 
 
Economic and market uncertainty have made many investors across demographics more 
susceptible to bad actors and their nefarious schemes. 
 
Workload 
As reflected above, the agency’s deposits to GR continue to be exceptionally strong when 
compared to appropriated funds. Our team does not take lightly our responsibilities in being good 
stewards of Texas taxpayer funds. The agency’s workload similarly exceeds prior years.  
 

 
   
VIII. Other Significant Externalities 
An increase in long-term customer demands for the State Securities Board’s services is expected 
to continue, driven by the strength of the Texas economy, population growth, and the increasing 
public participation in the securities markets to help meet personal savings, retirement, or other 
financial goals.   

Governor Abbott and the 85th Legislature enacted important legislation establishing § 4004, Tex. 
Gov’t Code, effective September 1, 2017, designed to enhance protections for vulnerable victims. 

Article VIII Agencies
2025 Max FTE's 

Allowed
2025 Appropriations 

(All Funds)
2025 Total 

Revenue Rev Minus Appns Rev vs Appn %

State Securities Board 93.0 $9,376,626.00 $170,027,775.89 $160,651,149.89 1813.32%
Public Utility Commission of Texas 283.0 $32,562,988.00 $236,426,056.00 $203,863,068.00 726.06%
Executive Council of Physical and Occupational Therapy Examiners 21.0 $1,761,311.00 $6,176,854.43 $4,415,543.43 350.70%
Texas Optometry Board 7.0 $578,491.00 $1,233,709.84 $655,218.84 213.26%
State Board of Dental Examiners 59.0 $4,965,088.00 $10,299,237.75 $5,334,149.75 207.43%
Texas Medical Board 260.0 $21,374,989.00 $42,788,641.50 $21,413,652.50 200.18%
Texas Funeral Service Commission 16.0 $1,407,276.00 $2,310,741.68 $903,465.68 164.20%
Texas Behavioral Health Executive Council 68.0 $5,509,690.00 $8,570,399.30 $3,060,709.30 155.55%
State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners 29.0 $2,643,937.00 $4,062,323.17 $1,418,386.17 153.65%
Texas Board of Nursing 138.7 $15,645,407.00 $22,936,348.94 $7,290,941.94 146.60%

*Source of Max FTE's Allowed: General Appropriations Act.
*Source of appropriation numbers: General Appropriations Act.
*Source of revenue numbers: CPA Transparency website - departmental transfers and operating fund transfers were removed from the revenue numbers.
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The legislation was widely supported by industry stakeholders and their regulatory counterparts. 
The volume of reports has significantly increased since enactment.   
 

Vulnerable Victim Reports Received 
2018 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
128 212 415 481 808 1211 1664 

 
Fraudulent securitized digital asset schemes promoted to the Texas investing public emerged in 
significant fashion during fiscal 2018 and have continued in an elevated way to present day. The 
Texas Securities Board was the first state securities regulator to enter an enforcement action 
against a cryptocurrency firm in December 2017 and has initiated scores of emergency actions 
since then, with the overwhelming majority of those actions designed to halt fraudulent schemes. 
 
Federal legislation currently under consideration, the Responsible Financial Innovation Act of 
2025 (RFIA) presents a potential federal threat to our core mission of protecting investors.7 This 
legislation threatens the Texas definition of the “investment contract” as enunciated by the 
Supreme Court of Texas in Life Partners v. Arnold 8 and could limit the state’s anti-fraud 
authority. The legislation similarly could create an unlevel competitive playing field for certain 
asset classes and licensees, as well as negatively impact current statutory fee collection. 
 
The convergence of bad actors in the digital asset space and the successful implementation of 
vulnerable victim reporting requirements are two primary contributors to the staff’s ever-
increasing workload, while more traditional investment scams effort to keep pace. The emergence 
of artificial intelligence (AI) has increased the complexities of our enforcement work and 
scammers are increasingly incorporating AI into their schemes. Similarly, the continued 
acceptance and usage of social media has cast a broad net on investors susceptible to fraudulent 
schemes. 
 
IX. Administrator Statement Miscellanea Items 
Background Checks 
Under the authority of the Texas Government Code, Section 411.139, the State Securities Board 
is authorized to obtain criminal history record information to evaluate the qualifications of 
applicants for registration under the Texas Securities Act, evaluate the conduct of persons 
registered under the Texas Securities Act, and evaluate the qualifications of applicants for 
employment.   
 
The agency obtains such information directly from the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) 
through a secure DPS website using usernames and passwords allocated by DPS.  Access is 
restricted to certain employees within the agency having specific job duties related to evaluating 

 
7 RFIA §§ 105, 109(e), & 109(f) in the discussion highlight potential concerns – Senate Banking Committee Digital 
Asset Market Structure Legislation Discussion Draft. 
8 Life Partners, Inc. v. Arnold – SearchMedia.aspx. 
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application and registration information.  Information obtained under this procedure is protected 
from disclosure to unauthorized personnel or to the public under state law. 

Pursuant to changes to Chapter 53, Texas Occupations Code (Consequences of Criminal 
Conviction) agency rules were amended, and a link was placed on the agency’s website for the 
SAO Applicant Best Practices Guide.9 

 
X. Report to the Attorney General 
The agency’s law enforcement program has decades long been recognized as a “criminal justice 
agency” by the Texas Department of Public Safety and the Federal Bureau of Investigation.  
 
Effective administration and enforcement of the Act dictates that the agency’s law enforcement 
program assist prosecutorial offices. The agency only investigates and provides assistance in 
matters within its jurisdictional purview under the Act.  
 
Without the agency’s work, criminal opportunists would not be held accountable for their crimes 
and their victims would not receive their day in court. Sadly, these crimes frequently wipe out 
Texas investors’ life savings, college funds, and nest eggs. All too often the victims of these 
predators are retirees and elderly Texans with limited opportunities to recoup their losses. 
 
The agency is required to provide information Office of the Attorney General to review, at least 
biennially, the agency’s assistance to state prosecutorial offices pursuant to § 4007.001, Tex. 
Gov’t Code. This year’s report is intended to continue the agency’s fulsome reporting efforts.  
 
The spreadsheet to follow reflects the cases resolved or newly initiated during fiscal 2025 for all 
matters in which the agency is providing prosecutorial assistance. We have included our 
assistance in state and federal prosecutions to complete the case roster.  
  
The law enforcement program has implemented a process to make resource assessments at the 
time a decision to provide prosecutorial assistance is made and documents this determination as 
well as any change in circumstances dictating a reconsideration of the original resource 
assessment.  
 
The agency’s application of resources in its law enforcement program is also determined by the 
General Appropriations Act allocations of funds across agency strategies and programs in 
furtherance of its performance goals of protecting Texas investors and ensuring access to capital 
for legitimate Texas businesses. 
 

 
9 Agency info on the consequences of criminal convictions – https://www.ssb.texas.gov/securities-
professionals/dealer-adviser-registration.  
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The law enforcement program’s good work has been a major contributor to Texas being 
considered a top-tier, state securities regulator by our state and federal counterparts. 
 
XI. Coda 
In closing, it would appear a great many continue to take to heart Davy Crockett’s famous quote 
on his relocation to the Lone Star State. The agency is pleased to submit these addenda as part of 
its fiscal year 2025 Annual Financial Report. 
 
The State Securities Board appreciates the time, consideration, and service of state Leadership 
during these exciting times as Texas continues to provide an exemplar to sister states in vision 
and regulatory approach.  
 
For additional information: 
 
Travis J. Iles    Derek Lauterjung 
Securities Commissioner  Director, Staff Services, CFO 
512-305-8341 (desk)   512-305- 8321 
512-914-9939 (cell)   dlauterjung@ssb.texas.gov 
tiles@ssb.texas.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Addenda to Addenda Follows – Sections 4002.163 & 4007.001, Tex. Gov’t Code – Agency 
Case Roster of Criminal Matters Assisted – Fiscal 2025. 




